
GH 

Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'CTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matt~r of the Application of ) 
HAROLD L. SA.GE and WILLlJilIf L. SAGEl, ) 
dOing business as SAGE BROTHERS WA~ER ) 
SERVICE, for authority to increase ) 
water rates within the area around and ) 
including the unincorporated community ) 
of South Shafter, Kern County. ) 
---------------------------------) 

w. t. Sage for applicant. 

Application No. 31'501 
As Am~nded 

Ob1e H~m11n and Jeff Ashmore for residents 
of the area served as protestants. 

E. Ronald Foster for thc Commission staff. 

o PIN ION ......... _- ..... --

By application filed November 19., 1955, Harold L. Sage and 

William 1. Sage (Sage Brothers Wat~r Servico) seek an order of this 

CommisSion authorizing increased ratcs for cortain water service in 

the unincorporated community of South Shafter, K~rn County, Californi~ 

An amendment filed February 9, 1956, modified the request to include 

an incroase for all s~rvico rendered. 

Public hearing was held in Shafter on Eay 16, 1956, before 

Examiner Rowe, at which time evidence both oral and documentary was 

adduced and the matter submitt'Eld for decision. 

Rates, Present and Proposed 

Applicants' present rates wero established by Decision 

No. 450" of this Commission dated November 28, 1950, in Application 

No. 3l3;8. This was the decision granting rights to applicants to 

establish tho service. The present application is the first request 

of this company for a rate increase. The rates now in ap?licants' 

tariff became effective February 1, 1951. 

The following schedule shows the increases proposed in tho 

general metered service. 

-1-



A-375'01 GH 

General Metered Service 

Per Mot9¢: Por Month" 

Quantity Rates: 

First 800 cu. ft. or loss 
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 
Next 61°°0 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
OVer 10,000 cu.ft., por 100 eu.ft. 

Ninimum. Charges: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch metor 
For 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 

$2.25 
.20 
.l5 
.12 
.12 

$3.,0 
.35 
.30 
.25' 
.20 

The m1n~um charge will. entitle the customer to 
the quantity.of water which the minimum charge will 
purchase at quantity rates. 

The present and proposed flat rates arc set forth in the 

following schedulos. 

Pr~sent Flat Rate Service 

Ra t@s Per Nonth. 

For a connection of 3/4-inch or less: 

1. For one dwelling, house, or Single unit, 
including reasonable and nocessary 
quantities of water for an irrigated area 
of not OV0r 1,000 square foet of lawns, 
gardens, shrubbery and trees •••••••• $2.50 

2. 

3. 

4. 

For each additional d\lfelli1'lg, house or 
single unit on same lot taking service 
through s~e connection • • • • • . • · . . 
For each restaurant, service station and 
laundry • • • ~ • • • • • • • • • . • · 
For each store or office not included in 
Item 3 • ~ • . . . • • • • • . • • • • · • • 

1.50 

4.00 

2.50 

5. For each first unit of a hotel, motel, 
auto court, trailer court, etc., includ-
ing office and utility rooms.. • • • • • •• 2.~0 

6. For each additional unit in Item No. , • •• 1.00 

7. For irrigation of grounds planted to 
lawns, gardens shrubbery and treos in 
excess of the i,ooo square feet allowed 
in Item No.1, per 100 square feot. • • •• .05 

For cor~0ctions of one inch, the 
abovG rates will be increased by one half. 

-2-



A-3?501 GH 

Proposed Flat Rato Scrvtce 

Rates Per Mo,.nih 

For a connection of 3/*-inch or less: 

1. For one dwelling, hl,use or single unit, 
including reasonable and necessary 
quantities of water for an area of not 
over 2,000 square feet (including one 
house) for lawns, gardens, shrubbery 
~nd trees. • • • • • • • • • • . • • • •• $3.50 

2. For each additional dwelling house or 
single unit on same lot taking sorvice 
through same connection • • • • • • • • 

3. For each commercial or business estab-

• • 2.00 

lishment using large quanti ties of' '-Iatex:.. 5.00 

4. 

5. 

6. 

For each store or orfice not in Item 3 

For each first unit of a hotel, motel, 
auto court, trailer court, etc., includ­
ing office and utility rooms ••••• 

• • 

• • 

For each additional unit in Item 5 • • • • 

3.00 

3.50 

1.25 

? For irrigetion of grounds planted to 
lawns, gardens! shrubbery, trees etc. in 
excess of the 2,000 sq. ft. (including 
aroa or one house) allowed in Item No.1, 
per 100 square feet • • • • • • • • • • •• .15 

8. 

9. 

. . For each house cooler • • • • 

For each head of livestock • • • 

. . . . . 

. . . .. . 
For a connection of one inch 

the above rates will be increased by 
one· half. 

Speci~l Cond1t1~ 

Meters may be installed at the opinion of 
utility for above classifications and service 
thereafter will be furnished on the basis of 
Schedule No.1, General Hetered SerVice. 

Applicants' Oper~tion 

.,50 

.50 

At present there is only one source of supply. No arrange­

ments have been made for the purchase of outSide water in case of 

failure of tho pump or tho source of this supply. At present only 

-3-



A-375'Ol GH 

3,5'00 gallons of water C3n be stored. This water is h01d under 

pressure in two tanks. Switches maintain this pressure between 40 

and 80 pounds. 

There arc 126 customers. The distribution syst0m consists 

of approximately 9,000 t~et of pipe, varying in sizo from one inch to 

five inches in diameter. The s~rv1ce has been good except for one . 
breakdown of 3l hours. Tho water appears to be excellent for domestic 

use. Treatment of' this water appoa.rs unnecessary. 

The risk of a stoppage ot water servico due to breakdown 

of the one motor is gre3t. The staff recommends the installotion of 

an additional well and pump installation. This also includes another 

pressure storage taru< Which should be installed on the opposite side 

of the community from the site of the ~resent pump and tanks. At the 

hearing applicants indicated an intention to install another well and 

pump with pressure tank. They proposed the use of 0 pumping unit 

with a less powerful motor at the present site and the installation 

of the existing 30-horsepowo~ motor and pump at the new well. Both 

pumps should have at least 30-horsepower cotors. 

So far no meters have been installed. Complaints were made 

at tho hearing thot applicants have imposed ~en3lt10s upon the cus­

tomers for the use of water off the premises for washing automobiles 

and in cases where water hos been left running and has run into the 

street. Applicants indicated thcir intention to repay all amounts so 

collected. In order to cut down upon lmproper and excessive use of 

water the staft has recommended that applicants install meters. This 

should result in less waste and should also 1ncre~se revenue. Three 

meters have been acqu1red an~ will be installed where they appear to 

be most needed. 

Results of Operations 

One of the applicant partners and an engineer of the 

Commission staff testified and presented evidence concerning the 

·4-



A-375'01 GH 

results of operQtions of the system. According to an exhibit furnished 

by app11cants their operations shows a net profit of $9~~?6 tor the 

year 19~ and $1,116.09 for 1955~ The exhibit of the staff shows a 

net loss of $712 for 1955. This discrepancy is due to applicants' 

improperly charging owners' salar1~s to the proprietary account. 

For the purpose of its report, the staff has determined pro 

forma depreciation expenses for the years 19,5 and 19,6 on the basis 

of average depreciable utility plant. In addition to the adjusted 

additions to utility plant made in 1955, which amount to $605, there 

are included additions to plant proposed to be installed in 1956. 

These include an item of $9,000 for a new and additional well, pump 

and tank installation. This latter amount 1s weighted 1n full for 

1955 and 1956 to put both years on a comparable basis. Because of the 

urgent need for this installation the increase in rates will be 

granted upon the express condition th~t such installation Will be 

made before the increase is to be effective. The expected revenues, 

expenses and rate base developed by the staff ere as follows: 

Operating Revenues 

: 1955 Adjusted : 1256 Adjust~d : 
:Present: Applicants' :Present: Applicants' : 
: Rates :Proposed Rates: Rates :Proposed Rates: 

$ $ 5,467 $ 7,6li-5 $ 5,552 7,781 
M & 0 Expenses, Excluding 

5,080 5,080 5,100 5,100 Taxes and Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than Inoomo 381 381 556 556 
Depreciation 718 718 728 728 
Taxes Based on Income 6,~~ - 29~ Total Deductions bs lZ,2 b~~a[j: 6,67 

Net Revenue / 2l2/ 1,161 / 32/ 1,107 
Average Depreciated 

19i
830 19,8~O 19i14O 19~':"40 Rate Base 

Rate of Return oss ;. ,% oss .78% 

/Red Fig.ure/ 



A-375'Ol GH 

Conglusions 

In view of the evidence we find th~t the gross revenues 

obtainable from existing water rates are insufficient to meet the 

reasonable costs or oper3ting the water system after an additional 

well, pump and pressure storage tank have been installed. The pro­

posed 1ncreases have not been justified without such additions. We 

further tind that, in the public interest, such additions to the plant 

are required and.thct it is reasonable and necessary to require that 

applicant dig an additional well of a ~apac1ty equal to the prescnt 

well of ten inch diameter to be equipped with an adequate pump and a 

30-hors(!po"Jer motor and pressure storage tank or at least 3, ;00 

sallor~ capacity. 

Rates for water serv1ce must be made prospectively. Accord­

ingly, for this utility, a prospective rate base which will result 

from the plant additions to be made in the immediate future will be 

used as the basiS for an authorization of incroased water rates. Such 

procedure wil~. be fair to the utility and customers alike. In our 

opinion the 5.78 per cent rate or return on a depreciated rate base 

which the proposed rates are est1m~ted to yield is tair and reasonable. 

It will place applicants in a financial position sufficiently improved 

to assure that the1r capital needs may be met and that reasonably 

adequate facilities Will be in place for rendering service without a 

probability of interruptions. 

The requested rates will be authorized w1th minor modifica­

tions. Applicants will be re~u1red to complete the above described 

addition to plant, prior to the time they will be permitted to file 

such revised tariff. 

The c'ommission recommends that applicants start a program 

for the installation of meters. Metering has proved to be a most 

successful means of discouraging wastage of water. The sandy condition 

.. 6-



A-37501 GH 

of the soil in this area absor~s. large quant1ties of water. Applicants 

Will be required to render sati~factory service and are entitled to 

have excessive and wasteful use of water halted. App11cants f books 

should be set up to properly reflect the rate base and annual depre­

ciation. It is recommended that beginning with the yeor 19,6, appli­

cants determine deprecintion expense by multiplying the d0pr~ciab1e 

fixed capital, exclusive of plant provided through contributions in 

aid of construction, by a rate of 3.2 per cent. 

It is found as a fact thot the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are just1fied atter the above stated plant 

cdditions have been constructed, and th~t present rates and charges, 

in so far as they differ from those herein authorized, are for the 

future, after such additions have been made, unjust and unreasonable. 

a R D E R ...... - --
Harold L. Sage and William L. Sage having applied to this 

Commission for an order a.uthorizing increases in rates and charges for 

''later servic.:) rendered by them in South Shafter, Kern County, public 

hearing t~.~reon having been held, the matter having been submitted and 

being "now ready for deCiSion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That applicants, after the effective date of this order and 

after com'.'leting to the Commission r s satisfaction an additional well 

of ten-inch diameter producing water of a quality and in amounts sub­

stantially equal to the :pre~ent \oJell, equipped. with an add:Ltional 

30-horsepower electric motor and D pump capable of producing 4;0 gpm 

and a pressure tank or tanl~s of at least 3,;OO-gallon capacity, are 

authorized to file in quadruplicate '~ith this Commission and in con­

formance with the proviSions of General Order No. 96, the sehedules 

of rates attached to this order as Appendix ~ and, on not less than 

five days' notice to the public and to this Commission, to make said 

-7-



e 
A-3750l GH * 

rates effective ror all service rendered after the Commission has 

been notified in writing of the com~let1on and placing in operation 

of said additional well and eCluipment .. 

2. That beginning with the year 1956, ~pplic~nts shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable fixed capital, 

exclusive of 9lant provided through contributions in aid of e'on ... 

struct1on, by a rate of 3.2 per cent, that this rate shall be used 

until review indicates it should be revised, that applicants shall 

review the depreciation rate, using the straight line remaining li£c 

method whenever substantial changes in depreciable' capi tal occur ~nd 
~'" 

at intervals of not more than five years and that results of these 

reviews shall be submitted to the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

d.ay o:f' ____ ~-..;:;;;.I(..;;~_---

Da~9ied at __ s_an __ ~ ___ ~_' _0 _______ , California, this 

I 



A. 37501 .Jj 

APPLICABILITY 

An END IX A. 
Page 1 of 3 

Sehodulo No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to ·all metered wAter service. 

TERRITOP:f 

The unincorporated community of South Shstter, Kern County. 

RATES -
Quantity Rate!: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Noxt 
Over 

800 eu.tt. or le:ls •.•.•............. a' •• 

1,200 cu.ft.) per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••• 
2,000 cu.tt.) per '.00 cu.tt ••••••••••••••• 
0,000 cu.ft.) per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••• 

10,000 cu.tt.) per lOO cu.ft •••••••••••••.• 

lunimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4.-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3!4-ineh meter ..................... _4'. 
For l-inch meter ...... " ...... "" ... ., ... ' .. .. 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the custom~r 
to the quantity of W.:l.ter whieh the mir.imum 
cht\rgo will purcha.se at the Quantity Rato5. 

Per Meter 
p~r Mon.th 

$3.50 
.35 
.30 
..25 
.20 

$3 .. 50 
4.75 
7.25 



e 
A. 37501 ET 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of ) 

Schedule No. 2 

.... CE .... NEW.==· ~ ~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all water service furnished on a flat rate basi~. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorpora.ted community of South Shatter, Kern County. 

RATES - Per Service Connection 
per Month 

1. For one ~ingle ftLmlly dwelling or 
re~idential unit, :irl.cluding the irriga.tion 

3/4-Ineh 

of 2,000 ~o.uo.re l'Ol'3t of gard~n or 1 awn..... :l>3.50 

{I.. For each a.dditional dwelling, or 
residential unit on the 31.1.me lot 50rvoo. 
thxough the Mme ~ervice connection ••• 2.00 

o. In addition, ror all irrigation or 
:!Iprinkling of lawns or gll.rdeno, tor 
each 100 ~qUAre feet in eXC035 of 
2,000 ~quare feet •.•••••••••••••••••• 

c. In addition, 1'oX' each evapor{l.tivc-type 
air cooler during the 5-month period 
May through SepteIIber, inclusive: 

1/[ater 'Wll.sting type ............... . 
Wa.ter recirculating type •••••••••• 

2. For each store or office using water for 
toilet facilitio3 only ••••••••••••••••••• 

:3. F'oX' each 3ervice sta.tion, restaura.nt, 
la.undry or other business establishment 
utilizing water for processes associated 
with its business operations ••••••••••••• 

.10 

.50 

.25 

3.00 

5.00 

l-Ineh 

3.00 

.15 

.75 

.4.0 

7.50 



e 
A. 3750l E'I' * * 

RATES (Continued) -

APPENDIX A 
Page :3 of' 3 

Schedule No. 2 

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE --
(Continued) 

Per Service Connection 
per Month 

3/4-Ineh l-Inch 
4. For tho first unit of e~ch motel, hotel

l 
auto court or trailer court l including 
office ~d utility rooms ••••••••••••••••• $3.50 $;.25 
a. For each additional occupancy unit of 

a motel, hotel, auto court or 
trailer court ............ e' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ •••••• 1.2; 

5. For each hea.d of live~tock watered ....... .50 

SPECIAL CONDITluNS 

1.85 

.75 

1. ~'~oter~ may 'co installed at option of utility or customers for 
above cla5sificc.tions in which event sOrvico thex:.e~:t..fj:._o_r wU.1JJ:e furnished 
only on the basi:; of Sched.ule No.1, Genertll Hetered Service. 

2. Cha.rges for air cooler:3 will apply as provided in the above 
schedule except in those cases where the customer notifies the utility, 
i."l. writing, which I:'Ionths during the above period. any air cooler will not be 
in eervieo l ~d proviacd that such unit is disconnected during said months 
subjoct to inspection by utility representatives. 

3. All service not covered by tho above clas~ifications will be 
furnished only on a metered basis. 


